Aalborg Universitet
A Temperature-Dependent dVCE/dt model for Field-Stop IGBT at Turn-off Transient
Xue, Peng; Davari, Pooya
Published in:
I E E E Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics
DOI (link to publication from Publisher):
10.1109/JESTPE.2023.3243856
Publication date:

[1] T. Laska, M. Munzer, F. Pfirsch, C. Schaeffer, and T. Schmidt, “The
field stop IGBT (FS IGBT)- a new power device concept with a great
improvement potential,” in Proc. ISPSD Conf., 2000, pp. 355–358, DOI:
10.1109/ISPSD.2000.856842.
[2] J. G. Bauer, F. Auerbach, A. Porst, R. Roth, H. Ruething,
and O. Schilling, “6.5 kV-modules using IGBTs with field stop
technology,” in Proc. ISPSD Conf., 2001, pp. 121–124, DOI:
10.1109/ISPSD.2001.934571.
[3] M. Jin and M. Weiming, “Power converter EMI analysis includ-
ing igbt nonlinear switching transient model,” IEEE transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 53, no. 5, pp. 1577–1583, 2006, DOI:
10.1109/TIE.2006.882009.
[4] X. Yang, Y. Yuan, X. Zhang, and P. R. Palmer, “Shaping high-power
IGBT switching transitions by active voltage control for reduced EMI
generation,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 51, no. 2,
pp. 1669–1677, 2014, DOI: 10.1109/TIA.2014.2347578.
[5] J. Yedinak, J. Gladish, B. Brockway, S. Shekhawat, P. Shenoy, D. Lange,
G. Dolny, and M. Rinehimer, “A 600V quick punch through (QPT)
IGBT design concept for reducing EMI,” in ISPSD ’03., 2003, pp. 67–
70, DOI: 10.1109/ISPSD.2003.1225232.
[6] Q. Hua, Z. Li, B. Zhang, X. Huang, and D. Cheng, “Analysis of the
dV/dt effect on an IGBT gate circuit in IPM,” Journal of Semiconduc-
tors, vol. 34, no. 4, pp. 045 001–045 001, 2013, DOI: 10.1088/1674-
4926/34/4/045001.
[7] S. Musumeci, R. Pagano, A. Raciti, G. Belverde, C. Guastella, and
M. Melito, “A novel protection technique devoted to the improvement
of the short circuit ruggedness of IGBTs,” in IECON’03., vol. 2, 2003,
pp. 1733–1738 Vol.2, DOI: 10.1109/IECON.2003.1280319.
[8] K. Hasegawa, S. Abe, M. Tsukuda, I. Omura, and T. Ninomiya, “Shoot-
through protection for an inverter consisting of the next-generation
IGBTs with gate impedance reduction,” Microelectronics Reliability, vol.
114, p. 113765, 2020, DOI: 10.1016/j.microrel.2020.113765.
[9] D. Xiang, L. Ran, P. Tavner, S. Yang, A. Bryant, and P. Mawby, “Con-
dition monitoring power module solder fatigue using inverter harmonic
identification,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 27, no. 1,
pp. 235–247, 2011, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2160988.
[10] A. Bryant, S. Yang, P. Mawby, D. Xiang, L. Ran, P. Tavner, and P. R.
Palmer, “Investigation into igbt dv/dt during turn-off and its temperature
dependence,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 26, no. 10,
pp. 3019–3031, 2011, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2125803.
11
[11] A. Ramamurthy, S. Sawant, and B. Baliga, “Modeling the [dV/dt] of
the IGBT during inductive turn off,” IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 601–606, 1999, DOI: 10.1109/63.774195.
[12] F. Blaabjerg, J. K. Pedersen, P. O. Lauritzen, and C. L. Ma, “Optimum
design and test of a snubberless IGBT PWM-VSI inverterbridge,” in
IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting, vol. 2, 1994, pp.
795–804, DOI: 10.1109/IAS.1994.377509.
[13] S. Park and T. M. Jahns, “Flexible dv/dt and di/dt control method for
insulated gate power switches,” in 36th IAS Annual Meeting, vol. 2,
2001, pp. 1038–1045, DOI: 10.1109/IAS.2001.955592.
[14] G. Zou and Z. Zhao, “Research on impacts of different param-
eters on transient power loss of IGBT,” in International Confer-
ence on Electrical Machines and Systems, 2013, pp. 490–495, DOI:
10.1109/ICEMS.2013.6713115.
[15] H. Liu, J. Ma, H. Ma, and Z. Bai, “Improved switching loss calculation
in neutral point clamped inverter via waveforms linearization,” in 2013
IEEE International Symposium on Industrial Electronics, 2013, pp. 1–6,
DOI: 10.1109/ISIE.2013.6563632.
[16] Y. Tang and H. Ma, “An improved analytical IGBT model for loss
calculation including junction temperature and stray inductance,” in
IEEE 24th International Symposium on Industrial Electronics. IEEE,
2015, pp. 227–232, DOI: 10.1109/ISIE.2015.7281473.
[17] Y. Tang, “Dynamic electrothermal model of paralleled IGBT mod-
ules with unbalanced stray parameters,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 2, pp. 1385–1399, 2016, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2016.2542198.
[18] A. R. Hefner Jr, “Modeling buffer layer IGBT’s for circuit simulation,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 111–123,
1995, DOI: 10.1109/63.372596.
[19] Y. Tang, B. Wang, M. Chen, and B. Liu, “Simulation model
and parameter extraction of Field-Stop (FS) IGBT,” Microelec-
tronics Reliability, vol. 52, no. 12, pp. 2920–2931, 2012, DOI:
10.1016/j.microrel.2012.07.025.
[20] P. Xue, G. Fu, and D. Zhang, “Modeling inductive switching char-
acteristics of high-speed buffer layer IGBT,” IEEE Transactions
on Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 4, pp. 3075–3087, 2016, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2016.2570838.
[21] Y. Chen, H. Luo, W. Li, X. He, F. Iannuzzo, and F. Blaabjerg,
“Analytical and Experimental Investigation on A Dynamic Thermo-
Sensitive Electrical Parameter With Maximum dIC/dt During Turn-
off for High Power Trench Gate/Field-Stop IGBT Modules,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 8, pp. 6394–6404, 2016,
DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2619620.
[22] Y. Duan, Y. Kang, F. Iannuzzo, I. Trintis, and F. Blaabjerg, “A tem-
perature dependent lumped-charge model for trench FS-IGBT,” in IEEE
APEC, 2018, pp. 249–254, DOI: 10.1109/APEC.2018.8341018.
[23] G. Fu and P. Xue, “Physics-based model of LPT CSTBT including
MOS-side two-dimensional effects,” IET Power Electronics, vol. 9, no. 5,
pp. 1019–1028, 2016, DOI: 10.1049/iet-pel.2015.0479.
[24] A. Das, N. Islam, M.-u. Haq, and Z. R. Khan, “Transient anode
voltage modeling of IGBT and its carrier lifetime dependence,” in IEEE
Region 10 Conference. IEEE, 2015, pp. 1–5, DOI: 10.1109/TEN-
CON.2015.7372970.
[25] S.-H. Ryu, H.-K. Lee, H.-K. Ahn, and D.-Y. Han, “Modeling of Anode
Voltage Drop for PT-IGBT at Turn-off,” Journal of the Korean Institute
of Electrical and Electronic Material Engineers, vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 23–
28, 2008, DOI: jkem.2008.21.1.023.
[26] Y. Onozawa, D. Ozaki, H. Nakano, T. Yamazaki, and N. Fujishima, “De-
velopment of the next generation 1700V trench-gate FS-IGBT,” in Proc.
ISPSD Conf., 2011, pp. 52–55, DOI: 10.1109/ISPSD.2011.5890788.
[27] H. Takahashi, E. Haruguchi, H. Hagino, and T. Yamada, “Carrier stored
trench-gate bipolar transistor (CSTBT) - a novel power device for high
voltage application,” in Proc. ISPSD Conf. IEEE, 1996, pp. 349–352,
DOI: 10.1109/ISPSD.1996.509513.
[28] D. A. Neamen, Semiconductor physics and devices: basic principles.
McGraw-hill, 2003.
[29] A. R. Hefner, “An improved understanding for the transient operation
of the power insulated gate bipolar transistor (IGBT),” IEEE Transac-
tions on Power Electronics, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 459–468, 1990, DOI:
10.1109/63.60690.
[30] X. Kang, A. Caiafa, E. Santi, J. L. Hudgins, and P. R. Palmer,
“Characterization and modeling of high-voltage field-stop IGBTs,” IEEE
Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 39, no. 4, pp. 922–928, 2003,
DOI: 10.1109/TIA.2003.814547.
[31] T. K. Gachovska, J. L. Hudgins, E. Santi, A. Bryant, and P. R. Palmer,
Modeling Bipolar Power Semiconductor Devices, ser. Synthesis Lectures
on Power Electronics, 2013, vol. 4.
[32] J. Wang, H. S.-h. Chung, and R. T.-h. Li, “Characterization and
experimental assessment of the effects of parasitic elements on the MOS-
FET switching performance,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,
vol. 28, no. 1, pp. 573–590, 2012, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.2195332.
[33] A. T. Bryant, L. Lu, E. Santi, J. L. Hudgins, and P. R. Palmer, “Modeling
of IGBT resistive and inductive turn-on behavior,” IEEE Transactions
on Industry Applications, vol. 44, no. 3, pp. 904–914, 2008, DOI:
10.1109/TIA.2008.921384.
[34] C. Lombardi, S. Manzini, A. Saporito, and M. Vanzi, “A physi-
cally based mobility model for numerical simulation of nonplanar
devices,” IEEE Transactions on Computer-Aided Design of Integrated
Circuits and Systems, vol. 7, no. 11, pp. 1164–1171, 1988, DOI:
10.1109/43.9186.
[35] T. Gachovska, J. Hudgins, B. Du, and E. Santi, Transient Electro-
Thermal Modeling of Bipolar Power Semiconductor Devices. Morgan
& Claypool, 2013.
[36] P. R. Palmer, E. Santi, J. L. Hudgins, X. Kang, J. C. Joyce, and P. Y. Eng,
“Circuit simulator models for the diode and IGBT with full temperature
dependent features,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 18,
no. 5, pp. 1220–1229, 2003, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2003.816194.
[37] V. K. Khanna, Insulated gate bipolar transistor IGBT theory and design.
John Wiley & Sons, 2004.
[38] X. Kang, E. Santi, J. L. Hudgins, P. R. Palmer, and J. F. Donlon, “Pa-
rameter extraction for a physics-based circuit simulator IGBT model,”
in Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition Annual IEEE
Conference, 2003, DOI: 10.1109/TIA.2003.814547.
[39] A. T. Bryant, X. Kang, E. Santi, P. R. Palmer, and J. L. Hudgins,
“Two-step parameter extraction procedure with formal optimization for
physics-based circuit simulator IGBT and p-i-n diode models,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 21, no. 2, pp. 295–309, 2006,
DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2005.869742.
[40] G. Fu and P. Xue, “An excess carrier lifetime extraction method for
physics-based igbt models,” Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 16, no. 2,
2016, DOI: 10.6113/JPE.2016.16.2.778.
Peng Xue received the M.S., and Ph.D. degrees
from Beihang University, Beijing, China in 2013 and
2017, respectively.
From 2017 to 2019, he works as a Post-Doctoral